

Summer 2016 Fees

All fees are subject to change by the Tennessee Board of Regents. The University reserves the right to correct errors in student fee assessments and charges which are discovered subsequent to initial billings or fee statements.

Undergraduate Tennessee Students

HOURS	1hr.	2hrs.	3hrs.	4hrs.	5hrs.	6hrs.	7hrs.	8hrs.	9hrs.	10hrs.	11hrs.	12hrs.	13hrs.	14hrs	15hrs	16hrs	17hrs	18hrs
Maintenance	253	506	759	1,012	1,265	1,518	1,771	2,024	2,277	2,530	2,783	3,036	3,289	3,542	3,795	4,048	4,301	4,554
Program and Service Fee	65	130	195	260	325	390	455	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520
TOTAL	318	636	954	1,272	1,590	1,908	2,226	2,544	2,797	3,050	3,303	3,556	3,809	4,062	4,315	4,568	4,821	5,074

Undergraduate Out-Of-State Students

HOURS	1hr.	2hrs.	3hrs.	4hrs.	5hrs.	6hrs.	7hrs.	8hrs.	9hrs.	10hrs.	11hrs.	12hrs.	13hrs.	14hrs	15hrs	16hrs	17hrs	18hrs
Maintenance	253	506	759	1,012	1,265	1,518	1,771	2,024	2,277	2,530	2,783	3,036	3,289	3,542	3,795	4,048	4,301	4,554
Tuition	530	1,060	1,590	2,120	2,650	3,180	3,710	4,240	4,770	5,300	5,830	6,360	6,890	7,420	7,950	8,480	9,010	9,540
Program and Service Fee	65	130	195	260	325	390	455	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520
TOTAL	848	1,696	2,544	3,392	4,240	5,088	5,936	6,784	7,567	8,350	9,133	9,916	10,699	11,482	12,265	13,048	13,831	14,614

Graduate Tennessee Students

HOURS	1hr.	2hrs.	3hrs.	4hrs.	5hrs.	6hrs.	7hrs.	8hrs.	9hrs.	10hrs.	11hrs.	12hrs.	13hrs.	14hrs	15hrs	16hrs	17hrs	18hrs
Maintenance	409	818	1,227	1,636	2,045	2,454	2,863	3,272	3,681	4,090	4,499	4,908	5,317	5,726	6,135	6,544	6,953	7,362
Program and Service Fee	65	130	195	260	325	390	455	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520
TOTAL	474	948	1,422	1,896	2,370	2,844	3,318	3,792	4,201	4,610	5,019	5,428	5,837	6,246	6,655	7,064	7,473	7,882

Graduate Out-Of-State Students

HOURS	1hr.	2hrs.	3hrs.	4hrs.	5hrs.	6hrs.	7hrs.	8hrs.	9hrs.	10hrs.	11hrs.	12hrs.	13hrs.	14hrs	15hrs	16hrs	17hrs	18hrs
Maintenance	409	818	1,227	1,636	2,045	2,454	2,863	3,272	3,681	4,090	4,499	4,908	5,317	5,726	6,135	6,544	6,953	7,362
Tuition	582	1,164	1,746	2,328	2,910	3,492	4,074	4,656	5,238	5,820	6,402	6,984	7,566	8,148	8,730	9,312	9,894	10,476
Program and Service Fee	65	130	195	260	325	390	455	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520	520
TOTAL	1,056	2,112	3,168	4,224	5,280	6,336	7,392	8,448	9,439	10,430	11,421	12,412	13,403	14,394	15,385	16,376	17,367	18,358

*Hours beyond 18 will be charged at the same hourly rate.

Regents Online Degree Program 2015-2016 Fees

Regents Online Degree Program (RODP) courses are charged per hour and are charged separately from TSU courses. Registration fees for RODP courses are computed in addition to registration fees for TSU courses and do not apply to the full-time maximum for TSU registration fees. RODP courses will not even-exchange with TSU courses when dropping and adding after the term begins. RODP classes can be identified by section number R50. RODP students are not required to pay the Program Service fee.

Maintenance Fee	RODP Fee	In-State Total	Out-of-State Tuition	Out-of-State Total
per	per	1 course (3 credit hours)	per	1 course (3 credit hours)
credit hour	credit hour	(Maintenance + RODP)	credit hour	(Maintenance + RODP + Tuition)
\$253	\$101	\$1,062	\$530	\$2,652
\$409	\$101	\$1,530	\$582	\$3,276

Undergraduate Fees Graduate Fees

OTHER FEES:

Orientation Fee - \$40.00

This one-time fee is charged to a first-time student enrolled for 12 or more hours for credit in a semster; or 6 credit hours if first

International Student Fee - \$30.00 per semester, \$0 Summer

This fee is charged to students classified as international who are enrolled for credit courses, including audit courses,

College of Business Course Fee - \$25.00 per credit hour

This fee is charged for all Business courses, except Business Orientation, Principles of Economics, and Introduction to Statistical

College of Engineering Course Fee - \$25.00 per credit hour

This fee is charged for all Engineering courses, except Engineering Orientation.

College of Health Sciences Fees

Nursing Course Fee - \$25.00 per credit hour

This fee is charged for all AASN, upper-division, and graduate Nursing courses.

Health Information Management Laboratory Fee-\$75 per lab course

This fee is charged for HIMA 2030, HIMA 2350, HIMA 2400, HIMA 3010 and HIMA 3300 courses,

Physical Therapy Reservation Fee - \$250.00

This nonrefundable fee is charged for a reservation and is credited to tuition upon enrollment in the program.

Occupational Therapy Reservation Fee - \$250.00

This nonrefundable fee is charged for a reservation and is credited to tuition upon enrollment in the program.

Cardio Respiratory Care Sciences Clinic Fee - \$75.00 per clinical course

This fee is charged for Cardio-Respiratory clinic courses.

Dental Hygiene Clinic fee - \$75.00 per clinical course

This fee is charged for Dental Hygiene clinic courses.

Dental Hygiene Laboratory Fee- \$30.00 per course

This fee is required for DHYG 1030, DHYG 1110 and DHYG 1040 courses.

Dental Hygiene Mannequin Rental fee - \$50.00 for pre-clinic laboratory

This rental fee is charged to Dental Hygiene students for mannequins for pre-clinic laboratory.

College of Education Course Fee- \$25 per credit hour.

This fee is charged for EDCI 3110,EDCI 3500, EDCI 4500, EDCI 4620, EDCI 4706, EDCI 4720,

EDCI 3870, EDCI 4190, EDCI 4260, EDRD 3500, EDRD 4500, EDRD 4910, EDCI 4900, EDSE 3330, HPSS 3710, HPSS 3730, HPSS 4720, ART 3600, ART 3710, ART 4720, BIOL 3710, BIOL 4724, CHEM 3710, CHEM 4720, ENGL 3710, ENGL 4724, MFLA 3710, MFLA 4724, HIST 3710, HIST 4720, MATH 3710, MATH 4724, MUSC 3711, MUSC 3712, MUSC 3713, MUSC 4720, AGSC 3070, SGSC 3080, AGSC 3185, AGSC 3190, AGSC 4050, ECFS 3320, ECFS 3610, ECFS 4520, ECFS 4600, FACS 3710, FACS 3870, FACS 4430, FACS 4580, FACS 4600, FACS 4720, NUFS 4120, NUFS 4520, and EDCI 5000.

Science Laboratory Fee - \$30.00 per course

This fee is required for all Biology, Chemistry and Physics laboratory courses.

Book Bundle Fee - \$365.00 per semester/\$70.00 per course

This total fee is charged for digital textbooks to students registered for 12 to 16 credit hours of general education core courses.

TBR EXPLANATION OF MANDATORY FEES

Maintenance Fee	An "enrollment" or "registration" fee calculated based on the number of credit hours for which the student enrolls.
Out-of-State-Tuition	A fee charged to students classified as non-residents of the state of Tennessee who are enrolled for credit courses, including audit courses. This fee is in addition to the maintenance fee.
Program and Service Fee	A fee assessed for the following fees at an hourly rate: campus access (\$22.00), technology access (\$112.50), student activity (\$70.00), athletics (\$160.00), graduation (\$12.00), international education (\$10.00), debt service (\$89.00), postal service (\$15), student government (\$4.00), and Health Service (\$25.00)
Orientation Fee	A one-time fee charged to first-time students enrolled for twelve (12) or more hours for credit in a semester (or six credit hours if first enrollment occurs in a summer term) or those students enrolled with an accumulation of 36 semester hours who have never been assessed the fee.
International Student Fee	An additional fee charged to students classified as "International" who are enrolled for credit courses, including audit courses.

Meal plans	Maymester	Full Summer	Summer I	Summer II
150 Block Meal Plan (with \$150 Declining Balance)	1175	1175	1175	1175
100 Block Meal Plan (with \$150 Declining Balance)	900	900	900	900
50 Block Meal Plan (with \$150 Declining Balance)	620	620	620	620

Residence Halls	Maymester	Full Summer	Summer I	Summer II
Henry A Boyd Hall	318	\$1,081	\$540	\$540

Fee Adjustment Deadlines for Dropped Courses:

Part of Term Summer 2016	Last day for 100%	Last day for 75%	Last day for 25%
Maymester	May 8*	May 10	May 13
Full Summer/Accelerated MBA	May 30*	June 8	June 16
Summer I	May 30*	June 3	June 7
Summer II	July 4*	July 8	July 12
RODP	May 30*	June 8	June 16
PT May Term	May 8*	May 12	May 16
PT First Summer Session	June 12*	June 16	June 20

^{*}Date falls on a Sunday or Holiday

Note:

- Refunds are calculated based on liable credit hours. Therefore, in some instances, a refund may not be applicable.
- Students dropping and adding courses on or after the first day of classes must process both the Add and the Drop ON THE SAME DAY and the Add must be processed first.
- RODP courses cannot be evenly exchanged with TSU courses when students drop/add on or after the first day of classes. RODP classes can be identified by section number R50. RODP courses are charged separately from TSU courses.